
 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 19 December 2023 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 
21 November 2023. 
  

 Key Decisions  
  

3   Community Asset Transfers of Gateshead Leisure Centre and Birtley 
Swimming Centre. (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health and Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and 
Healthy Communities 
  

4   Procurement and Contracts Report (Pages 27 - 40) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 
  

 Recommendation to Council  
  

5   Gateshead Local Area SEND Strategy and SEND Improvement Plan 2023-
2026 (Pages 41 - 100) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
  

 Non Key Decision  
  

6   Framework for Considering Applications from Independent Schools 
Applying to Move into the Maintained Sector (Pages 101 - 128) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
 

Contact: Kevin Ingledew, Tel: 0191 433 2142, Email: 
democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Monday, 11 December 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 21 November 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon (Chair) 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, L Green, 

G Haley, J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors C Buckley, L Kirton, R 
Mullen and JC Wallace 

  
C72   APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Donovan. 

  
  

C73   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 24 and 31 October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
  

C74   LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN: CAPITAL PROGRAMME MID-YEAR UPDATE 
(NOVEMBER 2023)  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update on the Local Transport Plan (LTP) Capital 
Programme, which provides a summary of the progress that has been made and any 
changes to the programme that have occurred as it stands at the end of Quarter 2. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the revised programmes for 2023/24 as set out in  

appendices A and B to the report be approved, noting that 
there may be a need to review these as the year progresses in 
line with available resources. 

      
  (ii) That the Service Director, Highways and Waste, (and, in their 

absence, the Director of Environment & Fleet Management) be 
authorised to award the relevant works under the terms of the 
Highways, Drainage and Street Lighting Maintenance Contract. 

      
  (iii) That the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, 

Planning & Transport be authorised to make changes to the  
approved programme, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport, as and when the need 
arises. 

      
  (iv) That the indicative integrated transport and maintenance  

programmes for 2024/25 as set out in appendices D and E to 
the report be approved as a basis for future planning. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

      
The above decisions have been made to enable the design and implementation of 
transport schemes in support of the North East Transport Plan and the Council’s policy 
objectives.  

  
  

C75   LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME FOR 2024/25  
 

 Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve the Local Council  
Tax Support Scheme for 2024/25. 
      
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted,  
included the adoption of a scheme, which offers less support by increasing the minimum 
contribution or more support to residents, by increasing at a greater rate the Council’s 
commitment of resources. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the Council be recommended to: 
      
  (i) approve the proposed scheme as set out in paragraphs 9 to  

12 of the report; and 
      
  (ii) give delegated powers to the Strategic Director, Resources 

and Digital to provide regulations to give effect to the scheme 
including publishing full details online.  

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To meet the statutory requirements of the Local Government 

Finance Act 2012 in relation the establishment of a framework 
for Localised Council Tax Support. 

      
  (B) To mitigate the impact of the increased cost of living on Council 

Tax support claimants. 
      
  (C) To mitigate the impact of funding reductions on Council  

finances. 
      
  (D) To support the Council’s “Thrive” agenda. 

  
  

C76   TREASURY MANAGEMENT - PERFORMANCE TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

 Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to note a review Treasury 
Management performance for the six months to 30 September 2023, covering 
investments and borrowing. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the Council be recommended to note the Treasury 

Management Performance to 30 September 2023. 
      
The above decision has been made to contribute to sound financial management and the 
long-term financial sustainability of the Council. 

  
 
  

Page 4



 

C77   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2028/29  
 

 Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve the proposed 
Capital Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29, to support the framework used to set and 
monitor the Capital Programme. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the Council be recommended to approve the Capital 

Strategy for 2024/25 to 2028/29 as set out in appendix 2 to  
the report. 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure that the Council fully complies with  
the requirements of good financial practice in capital accounting. 

  
  

C78   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24  
 

 Consideration has been given to the latest position on the 2023/24 Capital Programme 
and Prudential Indicators at the end of the second quarter to 30 September 2023. 
      
RESOLVED - (i) 

  
That the Council be recommended to approve all variations to 
the 2023/24 Capital Programme as detailed in appendix 
2 to the report. 

      
  (ii) That the Council be recommended to approve the financing of 

the revised programme set out in this report. 
      
  (iii) That it be confirmed to Council that capital expenditure and  

financing requirements have been revised in line with the 
amended budget and none of the approved Prudential 
Indicators set for 2023/24 have been breached. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To ensure the optimum use of the Council’s capital resources 

in 2023/24. 
      
  (B) To accommodate changes to the Council’s in-year capital 

expenditure plans. 
      
  (C) To ensure performance has been assessed against the 

approved Prudential Limits. 
  
  

C79   REVENUE BUDGET - SECOND QUARTER REVIEW 2023/24  
 

 Consideration has been given to the latest monitoring position on the 2023/24 revenue 
budget at the end of the second quarter and to an administrative budget  
virement. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Council’s revenue expenditure position at the end of 

the second quarter, as set out in appendices 1 and 2 to the 
report be noted. 

      
  (ii) That the administrative budget virement transfer of £1.415m for 

Page 5



 

supported housing as set out in the report and  
appendices be approved. 

      
The above decisions have been made to contribute to sound financial management and 
the long-term financial sustainability of the Council. 

  
  

C80   BUDGET 2024/25 - CONSULTATION ON REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 

 Consideration has been given to consultation on the draft revenue budget cuts 
proposals for 2024/25. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the immediate commencement of consultation on the 

budget proposals set out in the report, to conclude on 15 
Ja
[...]
POSAL OF LAND AT ASKEW ROAD WEST, GATESHEAD  
 

 Consideration has been given to the disposal of 2.56 hectares (6.33acres) of land at 
Askew Road West, as shown edged black on the plan attached to the report, for housing 
development and to the proposed highway works to facilitate this development as set out 
in appendix 1 and as shown in appendices 4 and 5 to the report. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the disposal of the freehold interest of the subject site to 

Keepmoat Homes for a purchase price of the amount set  
out in the report be approved, subject to the grant of planning 
permission and further site investigations 

      
  (ii) That the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation & Growth 

following consultation with the Leader of the Council, be  
authorised to negotiate a revised purchase price if necessary 
following further site investigations. 

      
  (iii) That the proposed highway works to facilitate this 

development as set out in appendix 1 and as shown in 
appendices 4 and 5 to the report, at an estimated cost of  
£3m be approved. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To dispose of an asset and realise a capital receipt. 
      
  (B) To enable development of 90 new homes in Gateshead. 

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 22 November 2023 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 12  
 

 REPORT TO CABINET 
   19 December 2023 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Community Asset Transfers of Gateshead Leisure Centre 

and Birtley Swimming Centre  
 
REPORT OF:   Colin Huntington, Strategic Director of Housing, 

Environment and Healthy Communities            
Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To provide an update on the progress of the community asset transfers of both 

Gateshead Leisure Centre and Birtley Swimming Pool, declare the properties surplus to 
the Council’s requirements and agree to the Community Asset Transfer of the 
properties, subject to conditions being satisfied. 

  
Background  
 
2. On 25 October 2022, Cabinet considered a report advising that the existing delivery 

model for Leisure Services was no longer affordable and agreed to explore the 
rationalisation of leisure centres. A comprehensive consultation process followed to 
understand the impact of any leisure centre closures on users and local communities to 
influence a final evaluation exercise on which leisure centres should remain open and be 
included within the procurement process, and which should be considered for closure.  
 

3. The outcome was reported to Cabinet on 24 January 2023 together with a 
recommendation to close Gateshead Leisure Centre and Birtley Swimming Centre on 
31st March 2023, whilst at the same time continuing discussions with organisations that 
had expressed an interest in exploring community asset transfers. However, as Birtley 
Swimming Centre had not previously been identified as a facility that was at risk of 
closure, Cabinet agreed to  
a) reopen the public consultation informing the review for at least three months to invite 

new representation, particularly from the Birtley and Lamesley communities and 
users of Birtley Swimming Centre,  

b) explore the viability of the potential to transfer the management of any of Dunston 
Leisure Centre, Gateshead Leisure Centre, Birtley Sports Hall and Birtley Swimming 
Centre on a Community Asset Transfer basis.    

c) receive a further report at the end of this further period of consultation with the final 
[...]
letion of a community asset transfer. 
However, it is clear that as the detailed implications arising from the complex nature of 
the buildings have unfolded, that neither group is yet in a position to take a transfer of 
their respective building and open them to the public.   It is considered by the officer 

Page 12



 3 of 12  
 

working group that the possibility of transferring the buildings to the groups is achievable 
in the future.  A summary of the current position with each organisation is set out in 
Appendix 2.  
 

9. Both groups have been asked for a variety of documentation over the last few months to 
evidence the sustainability of their proposals and the readiness of their organisation to 
take on the management of these substantial buildings e.g., business plans, financial 
forecasts, prestart plans, operational plans, risk assessment registers etc. But neither 
have provided a complete suite of documentation that currently satisfies the officer 
working group. Detailed feedback is regularly being provided to the groups about how 
the documentation is lacking.  

 
10. Given the risks involved, it is proposed that the Director of Public Health in consultation 

with the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance, Strategic Director, 
Resources and Digital, the Leader, Deputy Leader along with Portfolio holders be 
requested to approve the business plans and other documentation provided by the 
groups before the transfers are allowed to proceed. A detailed list of evidence and 
documentation that is considered necessary before the community assert transfer takes 
place is set out in Appendix 3. 

 
11. In terms of timescale, Birtley Aquatics, the organisation interested in taking Birtley 

Swimming Pool were originally working towards reopening the facility in March 2024, but 
are now looking to reopen in September 2024 due to a shortage in funding required to 
open the site. Gateshead Active, the organisation interested in taking Gateshead Leisure 
Centre were aiming to reopen the building by 31 December 2023, but this is considered 
not to be achievable, and an alternative date is currently being discussed. 

    
12. Draft Heads of Terms have been sent to each of the organisations proposing that the 

area shown edged in black on the attached plans be included in the lease, although it is 
possible some minor boundary changes may occur before the leases are completed. A 
50-year lease is being suggested with 5 yearly rent reviews (based on nett profit) subject 
to an initial 5 year rent free period. As a precautionary measure, the lease terms also 
include provision for the Council to recover the properties in the event of the ventures 
failing.  
 

Proposal  
 
13. It is proposed that subject to the Director of Public Health being satisfied that the 

documentation set out in Appendix 3 is suitably completed, that Birtley Swimming Pool 
and Gateshead Leisure Centre be declared surplus to the Council’s requirement to 
facilitate the grant of a 50-year lease, subject to the provisos above, to Birtley Aquatics 
and Gateshead Active respectively, pursuant to the Community Asset Transfer policy.  
 

Recommendations 
 
14. It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

i. Declare the Birtley Swimming Pool and Gateshead Leisure Centre surplus to 
the Council’s requirements,  

ii. Approve in principle to the Community Asset Transfers progressing, subject to 
the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the Strategic Director 
Corporate Services and Governance, Strategic Director, Resources and 

Page 13



 4 of 12  
 

Digital, the Leader, Deputy Leader along with Portfolio holders, being satisfied 
that the conditions set out in Appendix 3 of this report have been met; and 

iii. Authorise the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy 
Communities to grant a 50-year lease of Birtley Swimming Pool to Birtley 
Aquatics and Gateshead Leisure Centre to Gateshead Active pursuant to the 
Council’s Community Asset Transfer policy. 

  
For the following reasons:  
 

i. To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in line with the 
Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 

ii. To enable the community asset transfers to progress at a future date. 
iii. To create and develop sustainable places and communities in line with 

Gateshead Health and Wellbeing strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT: Andrea Tickner / Michael Lamb    extensions:  5595/5513  

 
 

Page 14



 5 of 12  
 

 
Appendix 1 

 Policy Context  
 
1. The proposal supports Thrive and is in line with the Corporate Plan, Corporate Asset 

Strategy and Management Plan, Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Community 
Asset Transfer Policy. 
 

 Consultation 
 

2. In preparing this report consultations have taken place with the Leader, Deputy 
Leader, Portfolio Holders and Ward Councillors for Saltwell, Birtley and Lamesley.  
 
Alternative Options 
 

3. The option of retaining the properties has been discounted as ongoing operation and 
maintenance of the facilities is unaffordable. 

 
 Implications of Recommended Option  
 
4. Resources: 
 

a) Financial Implications - The Strategic Director, Resources and Digital confirms 
there will be a reduction in the holding costs for both these facilities. 

 
b) Human Resources Implications - There are no direct staffing implications 

arising from the recommendations in this report. 
  

c) Property Implications - The grant of a lease of this property will result in a 
reduction in the Council’s operational property portfolio and reduce operational 
costs.  

 
5. Risk Management Implication – The risk management implications are being 

managed as part of the overall project, to reasonably mitigate risks to the Council 
arising from both the initial transfer of the buildings in question to the community 
organisations, and the longer-term operation by those organisations. These 
mitigations have been ap
[...]
ails of all premises and entertainment licences required for the planned operation of the 
building, along with relevant building control requirements and any pre-planning 
applications. 
 
Sub-Letting Arrangements 
Details of any sub-letting arrangements in accordance with the lease. 
 
Charitable Status 
Evidence of registration with the Charities Commission or plan to achieve this within six 
months. 

 

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 of 6  
 

    REPORT TO CABINET 
     19 December 2023  
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Procurement and Contracts    
 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and   
   Governance   
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. Cabinet is asked to consider and approve the procurement and award of the contracts 

listed in Appendix 2. 
 

Background  
 
2. On 21st May 2019, Cabinet agreed that a procurement and contract report would be 

considered by Cabinet approximately twice per year. This was a move away from the 
previous process where approval to award contracts or to invite tenders for contracts 
that exceeded £250,000 in value were sought on a contract-by-contract basis.  
 

3. This report is in line with the National Procurement Policy Statement that was issued by 
Government in June 21 setting out a number of strategic priorities for public 
procurement and describing how Contracting Authorities can support their delivery.   

 
4. One of the principles is that public sector organisations with a spend of £200m or more 

should publish annual pipelines of their planned procurements and commercial activity 
looking forward at least 18 months but ideally 3 to 5 years.  

 
5. Under the current short term financial settlement and grant funding arrangements, it is 

difficult to plan procurement activity 3 to 5 years ahead other than the recurring 
contracts for commodities and some services, however the proposed procurement 
activity li
[...]
ved 
by Cabinet and have been awarded; 

Table 4 Provides an update on contracts that have been awarded through a 
direct award, existing framework, an extension of current contract, or 
are no longer required. 

 
12. Cabinet is asked to note that as some of the contracts are not required immediately 

and some are at the very early planning stage, therefore initial information may not be 
complete as, for example, the contract value may not yet be known, or may be based 
on previous contract information, which will be updated before the contracts are 
advertised; and/or the route to market may not yet have been determined. There is also 
a possibility that some of the proposed procurements may not progress. All information 
provided will be updated within the next report to Cabinet. 
 

Recommendations 
 
13. It is recommended that:  

(i) The Service Director, Corporate Commissioning and Procurement be 
authorised to: 
a. invite or negotiate tenders, or, 
b. conduct other procurement processes,  
c. to complete the relevant processes where they have already begun) in 

respect of the contracts listed in Appendix 2 
d. to award the relevant contracts to the tenderers submitting the most 

economically advantageous tenders (or otherwise proving successful in 
accordance with other procurement processes) in accordance with the 
Contract Procedure Rules; 

(ii) Cabinet continues to receive an updated report twice per year; 
(iii) Following Cabinet approval, the procurement activity set out in Appendix 2 

will form the basis of the Council’s Procurement Pipeline and will be 
published on the internet.  

Page 28



 3 of 6  
 

  
 For the following reasons: 
 
 (i) To enable the procurement of goods, works and services required for the  
  efficient and effective delivery of services. 

(ii)  To enable Cabinet to be updated with progress and changes to the 
procurement forward plan. 

 (iii) To comply with the National Procurement Policy Statement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:   Andrea Tickner                  extension:  5995  
 
  

Page 29



 4 of 6  
 

          
APPENDIX 1 

 
 Policy Context  
 
1. To deliver efficient and effective services, and the Council’s Thrive agenda it is 

necessary for the Council to procure a wide variety of goods, works and services 
from a range of external organisations in accordance with the current Corporate 
Commissioning and Procurement Strategy and Council Constitution. 

 
 Background 
 
2. Procurement activity exceeding specific financial thresholds must comply with the 

Public Contract Regulations 2015 amended by Public Procurement (Amendment 
etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020.   
 

3. The Council’s Contract Procedure rules set out a framework within which all 
procurement activity must be undertaken and implement the above Regulations.   
 

4. On 21 May 2019, Cabinet approved amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules 
that require approval of Cabinet for all contracts exceeding £250,000 to: 
 
“2.1 invite or negotiate tenders, or conduct some other procurement process and 

to award the Contract to the tenderer(s) submitting the most economically 
advantageous tender(s) as determined by the Service Director, Corporate 
Commissioning and Procurement, in accordance with the stated terms of the 
tender or other process, or: 

 
2.2 subsequent to the conduct of a tendering process or other procurement 

process to award the Contract to the tenderer(s) submitting the most 
economically advantageous tender(s) in accordance with the stated terms of 
the tender or other process.” 

 
5. Prior to this date Cabinet approval was only required for 2.2 above.  Councillors 

were not always aware of the procurements that were planned, and therefore had 
limited input into the scope and content of contracts, or proposed route to market.  
The effect was that Cabinet had no input until the tender or procurement process 
had identif
[...]
r payments

Pproperty analysing software for business rates and council 
tax

Dec-23 Marisa Jobling Resources and Digital Direct Award

P
age 40



 1 of 14  
 

     REPORT TO CABINET 
19 December 2023  

 
 
TITLE OF REORT:  Gateshead Local Area SEND Strategy and SEND 

Improvement plan 2023-2026  
 
REPORT OF: Helen Fergusson, Strategic Director, Children’s 

Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
 
 
 
Purpose of the report  
 
1. This report informs Cabinet of the new SEND Strategy and associated 

improvement plan as well as providing an update on the outcome of the 
recent Local Area SEND inspection and the partnership response to the 
recommendations that followed. 

  
Background  
 
2. The Gateshead local area SEND strategy 2023-2026 was co-produced with 

all partners in January 2023 and has been the catalyst for the development of 
the subsequent Gateshead SEND Improvement Plan. The strategy sets out 
the vision and priorities for integrated and multi-agency SEND services in the 
local area over the next 3 years, with the aim of improving outcomes for 
children and young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities 
and their families. This requires educational settings, health commissioners 
and providers, Gateshead Council’s social care and education services; 
voluntary and community sector partners working together with children and 
their families to meet needs, 

 
3. The SEND Strategy is ambitious about improving outcomes for children and 

young people with special educational needs and disabilities and the whole 
system approach that is needed to achieve the step change required to 
respond to the views and aspirations of parents, carers, young people and 
professionals and their desire for change.  The associated improvement 
programme is designed to deliver improved outcomes for children and young 
people with SEND and this report outlines what the programme of work has 
achieved so far and the proposed focus for 2023-2026 to embed an
[...]
 clear on the 
strengths in relation to practice with children and young people with 
SEND in Gateshead and will be fully informed on the areas for 
development. 

 
22. The improvement plan is monitored via the SEND Strategic Board, which is 

chaired by the Director of Children's services. Each priority area lead updates 
the board on progress in their area. The Strategic Lead for SEND and 
Inclusion monitors the progress of the whole plan and is supported by a 
Project Officer.  Local Authority and Health senior leads will meet with the 
DfE/NHSE to report progress and will update the published plan every six 
months  

 
23. The local area partnership will be supported in this programme of work by a 

SEND advisor from the DFE.  
 
24. Progress reports will be provided into Families Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on a six-monthly basis with an annual update to Cabinet and 
Council to provide assurance of progress against the inspection action plan.  

 
Recommendations 
 
25. Cabinet is asked to recommend Council to: 
 

(i) Endorse the Local Area SEND Strategy as set out in appendix 2 to the 
  report.  

(ii) Note the areas for development following the Local Area SEND 
inspection in May 2023;   

(iii) Note the progress of the SEND improvement programme so far and its 
impact for children and young people with SEND and their families; 
and   

(iv) Endorse the focus and priorities for the programme for 2023-26 to 
embed and accelerate change, responding to the Local Area inspection 
for SEND as set out in appendix 3 to the report.  

 
For the following reasons:  
 

(i) To improve SEND services across the Local Area and respond to 
feedback from families, carers and young people with SEND. 

  
(ii) To appropriately respond to the Local Area Ofsted/CQC SEND 

inspection outcome.  
 
 
 
CONTACT:   Suzanne Dunn                  extension:  8606  

Page 47



 8 of 14  
 

Appendix 1 
Policy Context 
 
1. The SEND Strategy and Improvement Programme is align
[...]
d that if it comes to my attention whilst I am chair of the school’s governing body that I or any other governor are or have 
been so barred I will notify Gateshead Council. I and all other governors understand that the school’s application may be rejected if a 
governor of the school is found to have been barred from regulated activity.  
  
I acknowledge that this application may be rejected should any information be deliberately withheld or misrepresented that is later found 
to be material in considering the application.  
  
Signed:   
Position:   
Print name:  
Date:  
  

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Community Asset Transfers of Gateshead Leisure Centre and Birtley Swimming Centre.
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Recommendations
	Implications of Recommended Option

	Gateshead Leisure Centre
	Birtley Swimming Centre

	4 Procurement and Contracts Report
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option

	Background Information
	Cabinet List Dec 2023
	CMD_LiveContracts


	5 Gateshead Local Area SEND Strategy and SEND Improvement Plan 2023-2026
	TITLE OF REORT: 	Gateshead Local Area SEND Strategy and SEND Improvement plan 2023-2026
	3.	The SEND Strategy is ambitious about improving outcomes for children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities and the whole system approach that is needed to achieve the step change required to respond to the views and aspirations of parents, carers, young people and professionals and their desire for change.  The associated improvement programme is designed to deliver improved outcomes for children and young people with SEND and this report outlines what the programme of work has achieved so far and the proposed focus for 2023-2026 to embed and accelerate change as well as responding to the recent Local Area SE

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 19 December 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 

L Green, G Haley, J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors R Beadle, C Buckley and D Weatherley 
  
C88   MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the last meeting held on 21 November 2023 were agreed as a  

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

C89   COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFERS OF GATESHEAD LEISURE CENTRE AND 
BIRTLEY SWIMMING CENTRE.  
 

 Consideration has been given to progress of the community asset transfers of both 
Gateshead Leisure Centre and Birtley Swimming Pool. 
      
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted,  
included retaining the properties. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Birtley Swimming Pool and Gateshead Leisure  

Centre be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements. 
      
  (ii) That the progression of the Community Asset Transfers of 

Birtley Swimming Pool and Gateshead Leisure Centre be 
approved in principle, subject to the Director of Public Health, 
in consultation with the Strategic Director Corporate Services 
and Governance, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital, 
the Leader, Deputy Leader along with Portfolio holders, being 
satisfied that the conditions set out in Appendix 3 of the report 
have been met. 

      
  (iii) That subject to (ii) above, the Strategic Director, Housing, 

Environment and Healthy Communities be authorised to grant 
a 50-year lease of Birtley Swimming Pool to Birtley Aquatics 
and Gateshead Leisure Centre to Gateshead Active pursuant 
to the Council’s Community Asset Transfer policy. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in 

line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 
      
  (B) To enable the community asset transfers to progress at a 



 

future date. 
      
  (C) To create and develop sustainable places and communities in 

line with Gateshead Health and Wellbeing strategy. 
  
  

C90   PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTS REPORT  
 

 Consideration has been given to the procurement and award of contracts. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Service Director, Corporate Commissioning and 

Procurement be authorised to invite or negotiate tenders or 
conduct other procurement processes (or to complete the 
relevant processes where they have already begun) in 
respect of the contracts listed in appendix 2 to the report and 
to award the relevant contracts to the tenderers submitting 
the most economically advantageous tenders (or otherwise 
proving successful in accordance with other procurement 
processes) in accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules. 

      
  (ii) That Cabinet continues to receive an updated report twice per 

year. 
      
  (iii) That it be noted the procurement activity set out in appendix 2 

to the report will form the basis of the Council’s Procurement 
Pipeline and will be published on the internet. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To enable the procurement of goods, works and services 

required for the efficient and effective delivery of services. 
      
  (B) To enable Cabinet to be updated with progress and changes 

to the procurement forward plan. 
      
  (C) To comply with the National Procurement Policy Statement. 

  
  

C91   GATESHEAD LOCAL AREA SEND STRATEGY AND SEND IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 2023-2026  
 

 Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve the new SEND 
Strategy and associated improvement plan.  
      
RESOLVED -    That the Council be recommended to: 
      
  (i) Endorse the Local Area SEND Strategy as set out in 

appendix 2 to the report.  
      
  (ii) Note the areas for development following the Local Area 

SEND inspection in May 2023. 
      
  (iii) Note the progress of the SEND improvement programme so 

far and its impact for children and young people with SEND 



 

and their families. 
      
  (iv) Endorse the focus and priorities for the programme for 2023-

26 to embed and accelerate change, responding to the Local 
Area inspection for SEND as set out in appendix 3 to the 
report.  

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To improve SEND services across the Local Area and 

respond to feedback from families, carers and young people 
with SEND. 

      
  (B) To appropriately respond to the Local Area Ofsted/CQC 

SEND inspection outcome.  
  
  

C92   FRAMEWORK FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS FROM INDEPENDENT 
SCHOOLS APPLYING TO MOVE INTO THE MAINTAINED SECTOR  
 

 Item deferred. 
  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 19 December 2023 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


